

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

(On Application for Leave to Appeal from the Michigan Court of Appeals)

GENESEE COUNTY DRAIN COMMISSIONER
JEFFREY WRIGHT,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF FENTON, et. al
Plaintiffs,

Supreme Court No. 156579
Court of Appeals No. 331023
Genesee Circuit Court No. 11-097012-CK

v.

GENESEE COUNTY,
Defendant-Appellant,

and

GENESEE COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS,
Defendant.

AMICUS CURIAE, CITY OF FLINT'S BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT GENESEE COUNTY

Christopher M. Trebilcock (P62101)
Robert N. Dare (P79207)
CLARK HILL, PLC
500 Woodward Ave., Suite 3500
Detroit, MI 48226
(313) 965-8575
ctrebilcock@clarkhill.com
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* City of Flint

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE BASIS OF JURISDICTION 2

STATEMENT OF QUESTION PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

 II. ARGUMENT 3

 A. The Court of Appeals Mis-Applied *In Re Bradley Estate*, 494 Mich 367; 835
 NW2d 545 (2013) 3

 B. The Court Of Appeals Decision Ignores The Strong Presumption That Public
 Bodies Cannot Enter Into Implied Contracts At Law 5

 C. Equitable Claims Are By Definition Non-Contractual and Are Thus Barred by the
 GLTA 9

 D. The Court of Appeals Ignored Persuasive Decisions of Other Jurisdictions
 Addressing the Same Question 10

 III. CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

AFT Mich v Michigan, 303 Mich App 651, 660; 846 NW2d 583 (2014) 6

Baker v Kalamazoo, 269 Mich 14, 20; 256 NW 606 (1934) 7

Blevins v Denny, 114 NC App 766 (1994) 12

Borg-Warner Acceptance Corp v Dept of State, 433 Mich 16, 17-18; 444 NW2d 786 (1989) 7

Bradley v Saranac Community Schs Bd of Ed, 455 Mich 285, 298; 565 NW2d 650 (1997) 9,12

Collins v City of Flint, COA docket no. 345203..... 1

Costella v City of Taylor, Case No. 326589, 2016 WL 4375657, *4 (Mich Ct App, Aug. 16, 2016) 5

Dawley v Hall, 501 Mich 166; 905 NW2d 863 (2018)..... 9,12

Employees Mut Ins Co v Morris, 460 Mich 180, 198; 596 NW2d 142 (1999) 6

Estate of Hewett v County of Brunswick, 199 NC App 564 (2009)..... 11

Garner v City of Inkster, Case No 17-cv-13960, 2018 WL 3870056 (ED Mich, Aug. 15, 2018) . 5

Georgia Dep't of Cmty Health v Data Inquiry, LLC, 313 Ga App 683, 687–88, 722 SE2d 403, 407 (2012)..... 9

Greenbelt Ventures LLC v Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, 2010 WL 3469957, *7 (D Md, Sept 1, 2010) 11

In Re Bradley Estate, 494 Mich 367; 835 NW2d 545 (2013) 2,3,5,12

Johnson v Menominee, 173 Mich App 690, 693–694; 434 NW2d 211 (1988) 6

Kammer Asphalt Paving Co v East China Twp Schools, 443 Mich 176, 185; 504 NW2d 635 (1993)..... 6

Kincaid v City of Flint, No. 337972, 2018 WL 3129700 (Mich Ct App June 26, 2018) 1

Lipson v Univ of Louisville, 2018 WL 3595829, *6 (Ky Ct App, July 27, 2018) 11

Maskery v Bd of Regents of Univ of Michigan, 468 Mich 609, 614; 664 NW2d 165 (2003)..... 4

Morris Pumps v Centerline Piping, Inc, 273 Mich App 187, 193-94; 729 NW2d 898, 903 (2006) 6

Myers v City of Portage, 304 Mich App 637, 643; 848 NW2d 200 (2014) 7

Nawrocki v Macomb County Road Com'n, 463 Mich 143, 156; 615 NW2d 702 (2000) 3

Odom v Wayne County, 482 Mich 459, 478-479; 760 NW2d 217 (2008) 4

Parker v West Bloomfield Twp, 60 Mich App 583, 600; 231 NW2d 424 (1975)..... 6

Pohutski v City of Allen Park, 465 Mich 675, 690; 641 NW2d 619 (2002)..... 4

Richardson Hosp Authority v Duru, 387 SW3d 109 (Tx. App. 2012) 11

Robinson v Colorado State Lottery Div, 179 P3d 998, 1007 (2008) 10

Ross v Consumers Power Co (On Rehearing), 420 Mich 567; 363 NW2d 641 (1984)..... 3,5

Rowland v Washtenaw Cty. Rd. Comm'n, 477 Mich 197, 212, 731 NW2d 41, 51 (2007)..... 12

Schwarz Properties LLC v Town of Franklinville, 204 NC App 344 (2010) 12

Shears v Bingaman, No. 329776, 2017 WL 3642644, at *1 (Mich Ct App Aug 24, 2017)..... 1,8

Studier v Mich Pub Sch Employees' Retirement Bd, 472 Mich 642, 661; 698 NW2d 350 (2005) 6,10,12

Walsh v Taylor, 263 Mich App 618, 624-25; 689 NW2d 506, 512 (2004) 3

Webb v Wakefield Twp, 239 Mich 521, 527-529; 215 NW 43 (1927)..... 7

Statutes

MCL 691.1401 1, 2, 3

MCL 691.1407(1) 4
